and 2009-17 Been Adopted on January 3, 2009 A-15

2009 EBITDA As Adjusted Had ASU Nos. 2009-16 and 2009-17

Been Adopted on January 3, 2009 A-16

Fourth Quarter 2010 and Fourth Quarter 2009 EBITDA for Timeshare Segment

As Adjusted Had ASU Nos. 2009-16 and 2009-17 Been Adopted on January 3, 2009 A-17

Full Year 2010 and Full Year 2009 EBITDA for Timeshare Segment

As Adjusted Had ASU Nos. 2009-16 and 2009-17 Been Adopted on January 3, 2009 A-18

2011 EBITDA Forecast A-19

Full Year 2010 Free Cash Flow for Timeshare Segment A-20

Adjusted Total Debt Net of Cash A-21

Non-GAAP Financial Measures A-22

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

http://www.marriott.com/
http://www.marriottnewscenter.com/

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Adjustments Adjustments

As
Reported
16 Weeks

Ended
December

31,
2010

Other
Charges

Certain
Tax Items

As
Adjusted
16 Weeks

Ended
December

31,
2010

As Reported 16
Weeks Ended

January 1, 2010

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges

Certain
Tax

Items

As Adjusted 16
Weeks Ended

January 1, 2010

Percent
Better

(Worse)
Adjusted

2010
vs.

Adjusted
2009

REVENUES

Base management fees $   178 $   - $   - $   178 $   163 $   - $   - $   - $   163 9

Franchise fees 136 - - 136 119 - - - 119 14

Incentive management fees 75 - - 75 59 - - - 59 27

Owned, leased, corporate
housing and other revenue
(1) 342 - - 342 335 - - - 335 2

Timeshare sales and
services (including net note
sale gains of $38 for the
 sixteen weeks ended
January 1, 2010) (2) 372 - - 372 377 (2) - - 375 (1)

Cost reimbursements (3) 2,539 - - 2,539 2,327 - - - 2,327 9

  Total Revenues 3,642 - - 3,642 3,380 (2) - - 3,378 8

OPERATING COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Owned, leased and
corporate housing - direct (4) 301 - - 301 313 - - - 313 4

Timeshare - direct 329 - - 329 303 - - - 303 (9)

Reimbursed costs 2,539 - - 2,539 2,327 - - - 2,327 (9)

Restructuring costs - - - - 7 (7) - - - -

General, administrative and
other (5) 351 (111) - 240 215 (8) - - 207 (16)

  Total Expenses 3,520 (111) - 3,409 3,165 (15) - - 3,150 (8)

OPERATING INCOME 122 111 - 233 215 13 - - 228 2

Gains and other income (6) 28 - - 28 4 - - - 4 600

Interest expense (50) - - (50) (34) - - - (34) (47)

Interest income 8 - - 8 5 - - - 5 60

Equity in earnings (losses)
(7) 2 (11) - (9) (16) 6 - - (10) 10

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 110 100 - 210 174 19 - - 193 9

Benefit (provision) for income
taxes 63 (38) (85) (60) (68) (7) - - (75) 20

NET INCOME (LOSS) 173 62 (85) 150 106 12 - - 118 27

Add: Net losses attributable
to noncontrolling interests,
net of tax - - - - - - - - - -

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
MARRIOTT $   173 $   62 $   (85) $   150 $   106 $   12 $   - $   - $   118 27

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER
SHARE - Basic
  Earnings (losses) per share
attributable to Marriott
shareholders (8) $   0.48 $  0.17 $   (0.23) $   0.41 $   0.30 $   0.03 $   - $   - $   0.33 24

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER
SHARE - Diluted
  Earnings (losses) per share
attributable to Marriott
shareholders (8) $   0.46 $  0.16 $   (0.22) $   0.39 $   0.28 $   0.03 $   - $   - $   0.32 22

Basic Shares 365.6 365.6 365.6 365.6 357.6 357.6 357.6 357.6 357.6

Diluted Shares 382.0 382.0 382.0 382.0 372.2 372.2 372.2 372.2 372.2

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-22 and A-23 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

See page A-3 for footnote references.

A-1

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Adjustments Adjustments

As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
December 31,

2010
Other

Charges
Certain

Tax Items

As Adjusted
52 Weeks

Ended
December 31,

2010

As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1, 2010

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges

Certain
Tax

Items

As Adjusted
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1, 2010

Percent
Better

(Worse)
Adjusted

2010
vs.

Adjusted
2009

REVENUES

Base management fees $   562 $   - $   - $   562 $   530 $   - $   - $   - $   530 6

Franchise fees 441 - - 441 400 - - - 400 10

Incentive management
fees 182 - - 182 154 - - - 154 18

Owned, leased,
corporate housing and
other revenue (1) 1,046 - - 1,046 1,019 - - - 1,019 3

Timeshare sales and
services (including net
note sale gains of $37
for the
 fifty-two weeks ended
January 1, 2010) (2) 1,221 - - 1,221 1,123 24 - - 1,147 6

Cost reimbursements 3 8,239 - - 8,239 7,682 - - - 7,682 7

  Total Revenues 11,691 - - 11,691 10,908 24 - - 10,932 7

OPERATING COSTS
AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased and
corporate housing -
direct (4) 955 - - 955 951 - - - 951 -

Timeshare - direct 1,022 - - 1,022 1,040 1 - - 1,041 2

Timeshare strategy -
impairment charges - - - - 614 - (614) - - -

Reimbursed costs 8,239 - - 8,239 7,682 - - - 7,682 (7)

Restructuring costs - - - - 51 (51) - - - -

General, administrative
and other (5) 780 (111) - 669 722 (100) - - 622 (8)

  Total Expenses 10,996 (111) - 10,885 11,060 (150) (614) - 10,296 (6)

OPERATING INCOME
(LOSS) 695 111 - 806 (152) 174 614 - 636 27

Gains and other income
(including gain on debt
extinguishment of $21
for the
 fifty-two weeks ended
January 1, 2010) (6) 35 - - 35 31 - - - 31 13

Interest expense (180) - - (180) (118) - - - (118) (53)

Interest income 19 - - 19 25 - - - 25 (24)

Equity in losses (7) (18) (11) - (29) (66) 39 - - (27) (7)

Timeshare strategy -
impairment charges
(non-operating) - - - - (138) - 138 - - -

INCOME (LOSS)
BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   551 100 - 651 (418) 213 752 - 547 19

(Provision) benefit for
income taxes (93) (38) (85) (216) 65 (83) (250) 56 (212) (2)

NET INCOME (LOSS) 458 62 (85) 435 (353) 130 502 56 335 30

Add: Net losses
attributable to
noncontrolling interests,
net of tax - - - - 7 - - - 7 (100)

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO

MARRIOTT $   458 $   62 $   (85) $   435 $   (346) $   130 $   502 $   56 $   342 27

EARNINGS (LOSSES)
PER SHARE - Basic
  Earnings (losses) per
share attributable to
Marriott shareholders (8) $   1.26 $  0.17 $   (0.24) $   1.20 $   (0.97) $   0.37 $   1.41 $  0.16 $   0.96 25

EARNINGS (LOSSES)
PER SHARE - Diluted
(9)

  Earnings (losses) per
share attributable to
Marriott shareholders (8) $   1.21 $  0.16 $   (0.23) $   1.15 $   (0.97) $   0.37 $   1.41 $  0.16 $   0.93 24

Basic Shares 362.8 362.8 362.8 362.8 356.4 356.4 356.4 356.4 356.4

Diluted Shares 9 378.3 378.3 378.3 378.3 356.4 356.4 356.4 356.4 367.4

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-22 and A-23 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.
See page A-3 for footnote references.

A-2

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

FOOTNOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(1) — Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue includes revenue from the properties we own or lease, revenue from our corporate housing business, termination fees, branding fees and other
revenue.

(2) — Timeshare sales and services includes total timeshare revenue except for base management fees and cost reimbursements.

[…]

and the limitations on their use.

(1)

(2)

(3)

As Reported 16 Weeks Ended January 1, 2010 and As Adjusted 16 Weeks Ended January 1, 2010 include gain on notes sold of $38 million and $38 million,
respectively.
As Reported 16 Weeks Ended December 31, 2010 includes residential contract cancellation allowances of ($4) million.  Contract sales for the 2010 fourth quarter were $201 million before project specific
contract cancellation allowances.
As Reported 16 Weeks Ended January 1, 2010 includes fractional and residential contract cancellation allowances of ($20) million and ($8) million, respectively.
Contract sales for the 2009 fourth quarter were $203 million before project specific contract cancellation allowances.

A-9

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

Adjustments Adjustments

As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
December 31,

2010
Other

Charges

As Adjusted
52 Weeks

Ended
December 31,

2010

As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

Restructuring

Costs &
Other

Charges

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges

As Adjusted
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

Percent
Better /
(Worse)
Adjusted
2010 vs.

Adjusted
2009

Segment
Revenues

Base
management fees $   50 $   - $   50 $   47 $   - $   - $   47 6

Sales and services
revenue

Development 626 - 626 626 4 - 630 (1)

Services 351 - 351 330 - - 330 6

Financing
revenue

Interest income
- non-securitized
notes 40 - 40 46 - - 46 (13)

Interest income
- securitized notes 147 - 147 - - - - *

Other financing
revenue (1) 7 - 7 67 20 - 87 (92)

Total financing
revenue 194 - 194 113 20 - 133 46

Other revenue 50 - 50 54 - - 54 (7)

Total sales and
services revenue 1,221 - 1,221 1,123 24 - 1,147 6

Cost
reimbursements 275 - 275 269 - - 269 2

Segment
revenues $   1,546 $   - $   1,546 $   1,439 $   24 $   - $   1,463 6

Segment Results

Base management
fees $   50

$
- $   50 $   47

$
   - $   - $   47 6

Timeshare sales and
services, net 199 - 199 83 23 - 106 88

Timeshare strategy -
impairment

   charges - - - (614) - 614 - -

Restructuring costs - - - (45) 45 - - -

General,
administrative and
other

   expense (85) 13 (72) (80) 7 - (73) 1

Gains and other
income 20 - 20 2 - - 2 900

Equity in losses (8) - (8) (12) 6 - (6) (33)

Interest expense (55) - (55) - - - - *

Timeshare strategy -
impairment

   charges (non-
operating) - - - (71) - 71 - -

Noncontrolling
interest - - - 11 - - 11 (100)

Segment
results $   121 $   13 $   134 $   (679) $   81 $   685 $   87 54

Contract Sales

Company:

Timeshare $   651 $   685

Fractional 28 28

Residential 9 8

   Total
company 688 721

Joint ventures:

Fractional 5 (21)

Residential (8) (35)

   Total joint
ventures (3) (56)

Total
contract sales (2,3) $   685 $   665

* Percent cannot be calculated.

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-22 and A-23 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

(1) As Reported 52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2010 and As Adjusted 52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2010 include gain on notes sold of $37 million and $37 million, respectively.
(2) As Reported 52 Weeks Ended December 31, 2010 includes fractional and residential contract cancellation allowances of ($8) million and ($12) million, respectively.  Contract sales for 2010 were $705

million before project specific contract
cancellation allowances.

(3) As Reported 52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2010 includes fractional and residential contract cancellation allowances of ($44) million and ($39) million, respectively.  Contract sales for 2009 were $748 million
before project specific contract
cancellation allowances.

A-10

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TIMESHARE SEGMENT

AS ADJUSTED HAD ASU NOS. 2009-16 AND 2009-17 BEEN ADOPTED ON JANUARY 3, 2009

FOURTH QUARTER 2009

($ in millions)

Adjustments

As Reported
16 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

As Adjusted
16 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

ASU Nos.
2009-16

And 2009-17
Adjustments

As Adjusted For
ASU Nos. 2009-16

And 2009-17
16 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2010

Segment Revenues

Base management fees $   15 $   - $   15 $   - $   15

Sales and services revenue

Development 185 - 185 4 189

Services 98 - 98 - 98

Financing revenue

Interest income - non-securitized notes 12 - 12 - 12

Interest income - securitized notes - - - 49 49

Other financing revenue 59 (2) 57 (55) 2

Total financing revenue 71 (2) 69 (6) 63

Other revenue 23 - 23 - 23

Total sales and services revenue 377 (2) 375 (2) 373

Cost reimbursements 85 - 85 - 85

Segment revenues $   477 $   (2) $   475 $   (2) $   473

Segment Results

Base management fees $   15 $   - $   15 $   - $   15

Timeshare sales and services, net 74 (2) 72 (8) 64

Restructuring costs (7) 7 - - -

General, administrative and other

   expense (23) - (23) - (23)

Gains and other income 1 - 1 - 1

Equity in losses (6) 3 (3) - (3)

Interest expense - - - (26) (26)

Segment results $   54 $   8 $   62 $   (34) $   28

Gain / (Loss) on Notes Sold

Gain / (loss) on notes sold $   38 $   - $   38 $   (38) $   -

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-22 and A-23 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-11

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TIMESHARE SEGMENT

AS ADJUSTED HAD ASU NOS. 2009-16 AND 2009-17 BEEN ADOPTED ON JANUARY 3, 2009
FULL YEAR 2009

($ in millions)

Adjustments

As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges

As Adjusted
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

ASU Nos.
2009-16

And 2009-17
Adjustments

As Adjusted For
ASU Nos. 2009-16

And 2009-17
52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2010

Segment Revenues

Base management fees $   47 $   - $   - $   47 $   - $   47

Sales and services revenue

Development 626 4 - 630 23 653

Services 330 - - 330 - 330

Financing revenue

Interest income - non-securitized notes 46 - - 46 - 46

Interest income - securitized notes - - - - 158 158

Other financing revenue 67 20 - 87 (79) 8

Total financing revenue 113 20 - 133 79 212

Other revenue 54 - - 54 (1) 53

Total sales and services revenue 1,123 24 - 1,147 101 1,248

Cost reimbursements 269 - - 269 - 269

Segment revenues $   1,439 $   24 $   - $   1,463 $   101 $   1,564

Segment Results

Base management fees $   47 $   - $   - $   47 $   - $   47

Timeshare sales and services, net 83 23 - 106 76 182

Timeshare strategy - impairment
   charges (614) - 614 - - -

Restructuring costs (45) 45 - - - -

General, administrative and other

   expense (80) 7 - (73) - (73)

Gains and other income 2 - - 2 - 2

Equity in losses (12) 6 - (6) - (6)

Interest expense - - - - (77) (77)

Timeshare strategy - impairment
   charges (non-operating) (71) - 71 - - -

Noncontrolling interest 11 - - 11 - 11

Segment results $   (679) $   81 $   685 $   87 $   (1) $   86

Gain / (Loss) on Notes Sold

Gain / (loss) on notes sold $   37 $   - $   - $   37 $   (37) $   -

[…]

Finished goods (2) $   732 $   721 $   100 $   821

Work-in-process 101 198 - 198

Land and infrastructure 639 507 - 507

Total inventory $   1,472 $   1,426 $   100 $   1,526

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-22 and A-23 for additional information about our reasons for providing
   these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

(1)  As Adjusted had ASU Nos. 2009-16 and 2009-17 (formerly referred to as FAS 166 & 167) been adopted on January 3, 2009.

(2)  Includes completed inventory as well as an estimate of inventory we expect to acquire when we foreclose on defaulted notes.  The
   estimate of inventory we expect to acquire when we foreclose on defaulted notes for As Adjusted 2009 and As Reported 2010
   include securitized and non-securitized notes, and As Reported 2009 includes non-securitized notes.

A-13

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

($ in millions)

Fiscal Year 2010

First Second Third Fourth

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Total

Net Income attributable to Marriott $   83 $   119 $   83 $   173 $   458

Interest expense 45 44 41 50 180

Tax provision (benefit) 46 65 45 (63) 93

Depreciation and amortization 39 42 40 57 178

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (3) (3) (2) (3) (11)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 5 5 6 3 19

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 6 6 7 8 27

EBITDA  221 278 220 225 944

Other charges

   Impairment of investments and other - - - 100 100

Total other charges - - - 100 100

Adjusted EBITDA  $   221 $   278 $   220 $   325 $   1,044

Increase over 2009 Adjusted EBITDA 3% 26% 35% 8% 16%

Fiscal Year 2009

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net (Loss) Income attributable to Marriott $   (23) $   37 $   (466) $   106 $   (346)

Interest expense 29 28 27 34 118

Tax provision (benefit) 33 44 (210) 68 (65)

Tax provision, noncontrolling interest 1 2 1 - 4

Depreciation and amortization 39 42 43 61 185

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (2) (2) (2) (3) (9)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 3 6 4 6 19

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 6 6 6 9 27

EBITDA  86 163 (597) 281 (67)

Restructuring costs and other charges

   Severance 2 10 4 5 21

   Facilities exit costs - 22 5 2 29

   Development cancellations - 1 - - 1

   Total restructuring costs 2 33 9 7 51

   Impairment of investments and other, net of prior year reserves 68 3 1 11 83

   Reserves for loan losses 42 1 - - 43

   Contract cancellation allowances 4 1 1 3 9

   Residual interests valuation 13 12 (3) (2) 20

   System development write-off - 7 - - 7

   Total other charges 127 24 (1) 12 162

Total restructuring costs and other charges 129 57 8 19 213

Timeshare strategy - impairment charges
   Operating impairments - - 614 - 614

   Non-operating impairments - - 138 - 138

Total timeshare strategy - impairment charges - - 752 - 752

Adjusted EBITDA  $   215 $   220 $   163 $   300 $   898

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-22 and A-23 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-14

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

AS ADJUSTED HAD ASU NOS. 2009-16 AND 2009-17 BEEN ADOPTED ON JANUARY 3, 2009

FOURTH QUARTER 2009

($ in millions)

Fourth Quarter
2009

ASU Nos.
2009-16 and

2009-17
Adjustments

As Adjusted For
ASU Nos.

2009-16 and
2009-17

Fourth Quarter
2009

Net Income (Loss) attributable to Marriott $   106 $   (22) $   84

Interest expense 34 26 60

Tax provision (benefit) 68 (14) 54

Tax provision, noncontrolling interest - - -

Depreciation and amortization 61 - 61

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (3) - (3)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 6 - 6

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 9 - 9

EBITDA  281 (10) 271

Restructuring costs and other charges

   Severance 5 - 5

   Facilities exit costs 2 - 2

   Development cancellations - - -

   Total restructuring costs 7 - 7

   Impairment of investments and other, net of prior year reserves 11 - 11

   Reserves for loan losses - - -

   Contract cancellation allowances 3 - 3

   Residual interests valuation (2) 2 -

   System development write-off - - -

   Total other charges 12 2 14

Total restructuring costs and other charges 19 2 21

Adjusted EBITDA  $   300 $   (8) $   292

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-22 and A-23 for additional information about our reasons for providing these
   alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-15

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

AS ADJUSTED HAD ASU NOS. 2009-16 AND 2009-17 BEEN ADOPTED ON JANUARY 3, 2009
FULL YEAR 2009

($ in millions)

2009 Fiscal Year

ASU Nos.
2009-16 and

2009-17
Adjustments

As Adjusted For
ASU Nos.

2009-16 and
2009-17

Fiscal Year
2009

Net Loss attributable to Marriott $   (346) $   12 $   (334)

Interest expense 118 77 195

Tax benefit (65) 7 (58)

Tax provision, noncontrolling interest 4 - 4

Depreciation and amortization 185 - 185

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (9) - (9)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 19 - 19

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 27 - 27

EBITDA  (67) 96 29

Restructuring costs and other charges

   Severance 21 - 21

   Facilities exit costs 29 - 29

   Development cancellations 1 - 1

   Total restructuring costs 51 - 51

   Impairment of investments and other, net of prior year reserves 83 - 83

   Reserves for loan losses 43 - 43

   Contract cancellation allowances 9 - 9

   Residual interests valuation 20 (20) -

   System development write-off 7 - 7

   Total other charges 162 (20) 142

Total restructuring costs and other charges 213 (20) 193

Timeshare strategy - impairment charges
   Operating impairments 614 - 614

   Non-operating impairments 138 - 138

Total timeshare strategy - impairment charges 752 - 752

Adjusted EBITDA  $   898 $   76 $   974

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-22 and A-23 for additional information about our reasons for providing these
   alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-16

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA FOR TIMESHARE SEGMENT

AS ADJUSTED HAD ASU NOS. 2009-16 AND 2009-17 BEEN ADOPTED ON JANUARY 3, 2009

FOURTH QUARTER 2010 AND 2009

($ in millions)

Fourth
Quarter

2010

Fourth
Quarter

2009

ASU Nos.
2009-16 and

2009-17
Adjustments

As Adjusted For
ASU Nos.

2009-16 and
2009-17

Fourth Quarter